Building Codes, which are incorporated herein by reference 

including subsequent amendments and editions. Copies of these 

codes may be purchased from the International Code Council 

online at http://www.iccsafe.org/Store/Pages/default.aspx at a 

cost of five hundred twenty-seven dollars ($527.00) or accessed 

electronically free of charge at 

http://codes.iccsafe.org/North%20Carolina.html. All new 

construction, additions, or repairs of an existing facility shall meet 

the requirements of the North Carolina State Building Codes in 

effect at the time of construction, addition, alteration, or repair.

[...]

with a wet pipe sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, 

which is incorporated herein by reference including subsequent 

amendments and editions and may be obtained from the National 

Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 

02269 at the cost of one hundred and three dollars ($103.00). 

History Note: Authority G.S. 131D-6.1; 

Eff. April 1, 2017. 

10A NCAC 13E .0304 LOCATION 

(a)  A program offering overnight respite care services shall be in 

a location approved by local zoning boards. 

(b)  The site of a proposed facility where overnight respite care